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GAMAGARA 
MUNISIPALITEIT    MUNICIPALITY 
 

P.O. Box 1001      Cnr. Hendrick van Eck &  

KATHU       Frikkie Meyer. 

8446        KATHU 

Telephone: 053 7236000     8446 

andrem@gamagara.co.za    Fax: 053 723 20121 

Enquiries: Mr A. Mostert     Date: 16 April 2019 

File Ref: 7/1/4       

      

All correspondence to be addressed to the Municipal Manager 

 

Savannah Environmental 

First Floor, Block2 

5 Woodlands Drive Office Park 

Cnr Woodlands Drive & Western Service Rd 

Woodmead 

2191 
 

Attention: Nicolene Venter 

 
COMMENTS: HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENT: 

 
These are the comments from Gamagara Municipality Solid Waste and Environmental 
section regarding the EIA process for Hyperion Solar PV. 
 
1. We require the following plans that need to be in place: 
 1.1 Waste Management Plan – approved by the Directors and the   
  company CEO 
   The plan must address all the issues during construction and  
   operational phase: 
   Waste Assessment / Inventory 
   Waste collection, handling and storage 
   Waste recycling 
   Hazardous waste handling and disposal   
   Management of waste storage areas  
   Disposal  
   Record keeping 
   Training 
 1.2 End-of-life Management Plan for PV Modules 
 1.3 Safety file module / chapter regarding waste management 
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2. The municipality is moving towards a zero waste to landfill approach and this  
 scenario need to be address in the Waste Management Plan in order to provide  for 
 the probability that the Municipality do not in future accept any waste from the solar 
 plants. 
 
3. Wooden crates used in the packaging of PV modules can be reused in the 
 poor communities for heating and food preparation purposes but only if the 
 wood is not treated with a residue poison that is released when wood is burned. If 
 wood is not safety for community use it need to be disposed of at a  Hazardous 
 waste landfill site. 
 
4. A letter from Department of Forestry must be supplied that confirmed that the 
 removal of Camelthorn trees are approved on the site. 
 
5. Traffic control measures need to be in place at all junctions with main and 
 secondary roads during the construction phase the prevent accidents. 
 
6. If access road alternative 3 or 4 are used then street lighting measures need to be in 
 place at the junction with R380 that will lit the junction at night on a  permanent 
 basis. This include approved traffic signs and warning signs of turnoff. 
 
7. All buildings on the premises need to comply with the Energy efficiency 
 requirements of the national building regulations – SANS 10400 – XA and          
 SANS 204. Keep in mind that Gamagara is a climatic zone 6 for energy efficiency 
 purposes. 
 
8. Provide a copy of the Water use License when approve by the Department of 
 Water Affairs. 
 
9. Detail need to be provided regarding water for drinking and washing purposes. If 
 water is used from a borehole these need to be sampled bacteriologically on a 
 quarterly basis and the results must be send to the Environmental section. Chemical 
 analysis of drinking water need to be done annually. If drinking water do not comply 
 with bacteriological requirements it need to be chlorinated via an inline chlorinator. 
 
10. Building rubble and excavated earth need to be crushed on site and reused for 
 construction purposes. Disposal of any excess material may be negotiated with the 
 municipality under certain conditions. 
 
11. Some of the detailed waste requirements were sent through to Hyperion Solar 1 
 (Pty) Ltd. Attach a copy of the letter for your information. 

 

pp.  

 

Mr.  K. P. Leserwane 

Municipal Manager. 

 



SOUTH AFRICAN HERITAGE RESOURCES AGENCY 
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publicprocess

From: Simphiwe Masilela <SimphiweM@atns.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 2:07 PM

To: publicprocess

Cc: nicolene@savannahsa.com; mabel@savannahsa.com; Graham Mondzinger

Subject: RE: Hyperion PV1, 2, 3 & 4: KMZ Files

Good day Nicolene,

RE: HYPERION SOLAR PV’s

The area is located 12km NW of Sishen Airport, which is within the boundaries of the ICAO Annex 14 surfaces associated with
the airport.
The Solar PV facility will not affect the safety of flights, however would have to conduct a formal assessment once the project
is ready for construction.
It may include a requirement for a glint and glare impact assessment to be done as per SACAA requirement (refer to:
Obstacle Notice 4/2017 (17/11/2017): Additional Requirements for Solar Project Applications) on the SACAA website.

RE: WITBERG WIND FARM

The South African Civil Aviation Authority (SACAA) now requires a CNS report obtained from ATNS accompanying all
windfarm applications (refer to: Obstacle Notice 2/2017 (17/11/2017): Additional Requirements for Wind Farm Applications)

Please update us should there be any new developments that may affect our interests.

For future projects please email all queries to ObstacleEvaluators@atns.co,za

Please note, for us to carry out a successful assessment for Wind Farms we require the following information:

• Elevation above mean sea level
• Coordinate list for each site (for each wind turbine)- WGS84 Degrees, min and sec
• A KMZ file for each site of the proposed windfarm
• We also require the dimensions/specs of the Turbine
• Height to the top of structure
• If there will be powerlines erected, the position for each must be provided

Please also note that there is a fee attached to the Obstacle Evaluations for all formal applications following the EIA process.

Kind Regards,

Simphiwe Masilela
Obstacle Evaluator | COO - Air Traffic Services
ATNS Head Office, Bruma, Johannesburg, South Africa
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T: +2711 607 1228 • F: 011 607 1466 • C:

E: SimphiweM@atns.co.za • W: www.atns.com

View Disclaimer

From: publicprocess [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2019 4:16 PM
To: Simphiwe Masilela <SimphiweM@atns.co.za>
Cc: nicolene@savannahsa.com; mabel@savannahsa.com; Graham Mondzinger <grahamm@atns.co.za>
Subject: Hyperion PV1, 2, 3 & 4: KMZ Files

Dear Simphiwe,

Please find attached the KMZ files for the Hyperion Solar PV Facility 1, 2, 3 and 4 and the Witberg WEF Amendment.

Please note that Rondekop WEF is not a Savannah Environmental project.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Simphiwe Masilela <SimphiweM@atns.co.za>
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2019 4:35 PM
To: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Cc: nicolene@savannahsa.com; mabel@savannahsa.com; Graham Mondzinger <grahamm@atns.co.za>
Subject: RE: Witberg WEF: REMINDER - Revised Motivation Report review and comment period ending TUESDAY, 23 APRIL
2019

Good day Nicolene,

Please note that we often cannot locate the Farms or municipalities mentioned in the supporting documents or CD’s, could
you kindly forward the coordinates (in degrees, minutes and sec) or KMZ for the following sites:

 Witberg Wind Farm

 Hyperion solar developments 1 and 2

 Rondekop Wind Energy Facility
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Going forward, please include the coordinates or KMZ file from Google earth for all the EIA projects you need us to make
comments on.
This will assist us in conducting our assessments and commenting well within time.
Also, please note there is no need to send CD’s if you have the web links attached to the emails which lead us to the location
of the projects, we actually prefer the latter.

Kind Regards,

Simphiwe Masilela
Obstacle Evaluator | COO - Air Traffic Services
ATNS Head Office, Bruma, Johannesburg, South Africa

T: +2711 607 1228 • F: 011 607 1466 • C:

E: SimphiweM@atns.co.za • W: www.atns.com

View Disclaimer

From: Savannah Public Process [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2019 5:38 PM
To: Simphiwe Masilela <SimphiweM@atns.co.za>
Cc: nicolene@savannahsa.com; mabel@savannahsa.com
Subject: Witberg WEF: REMINDER - Revised Motivation Report review and comment period ending TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2019

Dear Mr Masilela,

With reference to the attached notification letter dated Tuesday, 19 April 2019 and proof of delivery signed 21 April 2019,
this email serves as a reminder that the review and comment period of the Revised Motivation Report will be ending on
Tuesday, 23 April 2019.

Should your Organisation wish to submit written comment on the Report, we kindly request you to do so before or on
Tuesday, 23 April 2019.

Kind regards

Nicolene Venter

Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

The contents of this email are confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. The information may
be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. The views expressed in this message are those of the
sender, unless otherwise stated to be. This email is also subject to copyright. No part hereof may be reproduced,
adapted, transmitted, or used in any way without the written consent of ATNS SOC Limited. Please do not
hesitate to contact us immediately should you have any doubts regarding the authenticity of an email purportedly
sent by the sender.
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The provisions of Sections 11,12, and 13 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002, in
so far as e-contracting is concerned are expressly excluded and contracted out of by Air Traffic Navigation
Services (ATNS) and, unless clearly stated to the contrary in the body of the data message or electronic
communication no data message or electronic communication will be recognised as having legal contractual
status as per the aforementioned provisions under any circumstances. All contracts concluded by ATNS and its
Business Units will only be legally binding and recognised once reduced to physical writing and physically signed
by a duly authorised representative of ATNS. All other provisions of the Electronic Communications and
Transactions Act, 25 of 2002 are accepted.

Although ATNS has taken all reasonable precautions to ensure that this e-mail is virus free, ATNS does not
accept any liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email.

To help
protect your
privacy,
Micro so ft
Office
prevented
auto matic
download of

this pictu re
from the
In ternet.
Avast logo

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
www.avast.com

The contents of this email are confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. The information
may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. The views expressed in this message are those
of the sender, unless otherwise stated to be. This email is also subject to copyright. No part hereof may
be reproduced, adapted, transmitted, or used in any way without the written consent of ATNS SOC
Limited. Please do not hesitate to contact us immediately should you have any doubts regarding the
authenticity of an email purportedly sent by the sender.

The provisions of Sections 11,12, and 13 of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of
2002, in so far as e-contracting is concerned are expressly excluded and contracted out of by Air Traffic
Navigation Services (ATNS) and, unless clearly stated to the contrary in the body of the data message
or electronic communication no data message or electronic communication will be recognised as having
legal contractual status as per the aforementioned provisions under any circumstances. All contracts
concluded by ATNS and its Business Units will only be legally binding and recognised once reduced to
physical writing and physically signed by a duly authorised representative of ATNS. All other provisions
of the Electronic Communications and Transactions Act, 25 of 2002 are accepted.

Although ATNS has taken all reasonable precautions to ensure that this e-mail is virus free, ATNS does
not accept any liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email.



SOUTH AFRICAN CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY 
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publicprocess

From: publicprocess <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>

Sent: Monday, May 13, 2019 8:11 AM

To: 'Lizell Stroh'

Cc: 'nicolene@savannahsa.com'; 'mabel@savannahsa.com'

Subject: RE: NOTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF EIARs AND INVITATION TO PUBLIC

MEETING: Hyperion PV1 and PV2 near Kathu

Attachments: Project site.kmz

Dear Lizell,

As requested below, please find attached the KMZ for the Hyperion Solar Development 1 and Hyperion Solar
Development 2 sites.

Please be informed that the proposed overhead electrical power line corridor / route will be undertaken through a
separate Basic Assessment process.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Lizell Stroh <StrohL@caa.co.za>
Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 2:32 PM
To: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>; nicolene@savannahsa.com;
mabel@savannahsa.com
Subject: RE: NOTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF EIARs AND INVITATION TO PUBLIC MEETING: Hyperion PV1 and PV2
near Kathu

Your enquiry regarding approval from the SACAA with regard to PV farms refers.
There is a SACAA process whereby permission is applied for wrt obstacles which could pose an
aviation hazard. More information can be obtained at http://www.caa.co.za. Click on information
for industry ‘Obstacles’ on the LHS. Forms, Part 139-27 and submit on the form itself.

 Kindly provide a .kml (Google Earth) file reflecting the footprint of the proposed development
site including the proposed overhead electric power line route that will evacuate the
generated power to the national grid.

 Also indicate the highest structure of the project & the Overhead electric power transmission line.

 Note that there may be other wind farms and PV farms in the area. Unique names are preferable.

 Please always use the proposed PV farm name in the Subject box when corresponding via email
with this office and indicate the name & address which should appear on the CAA approval/decline
letter.

 There is an assessment fee of R920 per application.

 For billing purposes: company name VAT nr. and postal details.
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Lizell Stroh

Obstacle Inspector

PANS-OPS Section

Air Navigation Services Department

Tel: +27 11 545 1232 | Mobile: +27 083 461 6660

Email: Strohl@caa.co.za| www.caa.co.za

Follow us on

From: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 03 April 2019 17:42
To: nicolene@savannahsa.com; mabel@savannahsa.com
Subject: NOTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF EIARs AND INVITATION TO PUBLIC MEETING: Hyperion PV1 and PV2
near Kathu

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR THE HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENTS 1 AND 2 AND ASSOCIATED
INFRASTRUCTURE, KATHU, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE

 DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV1 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1109
 DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV2 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1110

Dear Stakeholder and/or Interested and Affected Party,

Please find attached letter notifying you of the availability of the Environmental Impact Assessment Reports for the
above-mentioned projects for your review and comment. The review and comment period is from Friday, 05 April
2019 to Friday, 10 May 2019 and we are looking forward to receive your written comments.

The letter also invites you to the Public Meeting taking place as follows:

DATE: Tuesday, 09 April 2019

TIME: 18h00 (registration from 17h30)

VENUE: Gamagara Hall, Cnr Hendrik van Eck Road and Frikkie Meyer Street, Kathu

The purpose of inviting the public meeting is to present the following:

 brief background to the proposed projects;
 an overview of the Environmenal Impact Assessment process followed;
 summary of the key environmental findings as documented in the Environmental Impact Assessment

Report;
 an opportunity to seek clarity and raise comments; and
 an opportunity to liaise with the project team members.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
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Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

Confidentiality and Disclaimer Notice: This email contains the South African Civil Aviation Authority
(�SACAA�) confidential information intended only for the person to whom it is addressed and access to this e-mail
by anyone else is unauthorized. Any recipient who is not a named addressee is not entitled to read the rest of the
email or disclose its contents to any person or take copies. An incorrect addressee is requested to notify SACAA
immediately by return email. Whilst all reasonable steps are taken to ensure the accuracy and integrity of information
and data transmitted electronically and to preserve the confidentiality thereof, no liability or responsibility whatsoever
is accepted if information or data is, for whatever reason, corrupted or does not reach its intended destination. In the
event that this e mail is of a personal nature and not business related, the recipient must note that this e-mail is not
authorised by, or sent on behalf of the senders employer.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com



DEPARTMENT: ROADS AND PUBLIC WORKS 

(Northern Cape Province) 







DAY YEAR

LATITUDE ˚  ' " E LONGITUDE: ˚  ' " S

LATITUDE ˚  ' " S LATITUDE: ˚  ' " E

LONGITUDE: ˚  ' " S LONGITUDE: ˚  ' " E

Contact Person:

Address:

SERVICE OWNER / APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant:

If Other, Specify:

Access

Pipeline (Water, sewer, etc)

Other:

Postal Code

Service Owner:

Physical Address:

Contact Person:

Cellphone:

Telephone:

APPLICATION DATE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE

DEPARTMENT : ROADS & PUBLIC WORKS

Power Line

Communication Line

Email:

Postal Code

GPS CO-ORDINATES:

The DR&PW

WAYLEAVE / ENCROACHMENT APPLICATION

Any work undertaken within the statutory width or within a distance of 95 meters from the centreline of any 

building restriction road (Advertising on Roads and Ribbon Development Act, No. 21 of 1940) or within the 

statutory width or within 95 meters from the statutory boundary of any public road   (Road Ordinance, 19 of 

1976).

SERVICE DETAILS

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION/SUBJECT

Start Co-ordinates End Co-ordinates

*If Encroachment is parrallel to a Provincial Road, Provide Start and End Co-ordinates

Mark With X

*Note: your application will not be proccessed if the GPS Co-ordinates have not been provided

MONTH

Undertaking of works outside of the abovementioned within the stautory road reserve or 

within 95m of the centreline of a Provincial road

Fully describe, type of service, and work to be undertaken in the road reserve or building restriction area 

indicating clearly the location and position related to the km marker boards and road reserve boundary

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF SERVICE

Telephone:

Cellphone:

Email:



Cross Section

Other

TEL: 053 861 9600

FAX: 053 861 9626

DATE 

COMPLETED FORM TO BE RETURNED TO

CHIEF DIRECTOR ROADS

P.O. BOX 3132

KIMBERLEY

8300

9-11 Stokroos Street

KIMBERLEY

8301

Enquires: M. Sithole & C. Ndubula

Squarehill Park

Postal Address

Street Address

DECLARATION FOR AND ON BEHALF OF SERVICE OWNER:

I ACCEPT ALL CONDITIONS IMPOSED IN TERMS OF ANY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF 

ROADS AND PUBLIC WORKS AND OUR FIRM AS THE SERVICE OWNER AND ALL CONDITIONS IMPOSED ON 

THIS APPLICATION. I AM AUTHORISED TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE SERVICE OWNER

NAME (PRINT)

SIGNATURE

If Other, Specify:

*Note: Referencing of drawings must be in relation to the Centreline of the road

Drawings to be produced by an ECSA Register Engineer

REQUIRED DRAWINGS

Mark with X

**Note: Your application will not be proccessed if required drawings have not been provided

Detailed Designs

Locality Plan



INTERESTED AND AFFECTED PARTIES 
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publicprocess

From: publicprocess <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 11:32 AM

To: 'licosim'

Cc: 'nicolene@savannahsa.com'; 'mabel@savannahsa.com'

Subject: Hyperion Solar Developments 1 & 2: Antwoorde op Vrae gerig

Beste Nico,

Sien asseblief die terugvoer van die projekspan.

Ek bevestig ook dat die antwoorde soos hieronder vervat, ook in die kwessieverslag aangeteken is wat saam met die
Final Omgewingsimpakevalueringsverslag by die Departement van Omgewingsake ingedien word.

Vriendelike groete

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: publicprocess <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 1:47 PM
To: 'licosim' <licosim@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Reminder: EIARs Review and Comment Period Ending: Hyperion Solar Developments 1 & 2

Beste Nico,

Ontvang asseblief hiermee erkenning van jou kommentare geopper in ondergenoemde e-pos.

Ek stuur jou vrae deur na die projekbestuurder.

Vriendelike groete

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: licosim <licosim@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 1:01 PM
To: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Subject: Re: Reminder: EIARs Review and Comment Period Ending: Hyperion Solar Developments 1 & 2

Ek wil graag terugvoer kry oop die posisie van die toegangspad.
Access Road Alternative 1 is considered the preferred alternative from an environmental perspective. Access Road
Alternative 4 is the second preferred alternative. The DEA will determine which alternative will be authorised.

Die toegangs beheer wat toe gepas gaan word. Die beheer van toegang van die sonplaas na buurplase.
The construction site will be fenced of and there will be controlled access at the entrance of the development area.

Die beheer van wind erosie.
The impact of wind erosion has been assessed by the soils specialist and included in Appendix G of the final EIA
Report. It was indicated by the specialists that although wind erosion may have an impact before revegetation on
adjacent areas, the loss of soil as a resource will be restricted to the actual footprint of Hyperion Solar Development
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1. The specialist recommended feasible mitigation measures which has been included in Objective 2 and Objective 10
of the construction management programme in the EMPr. An erosion management plan has also been compiled and
included as Appendix F of the EMPr. This plan will be updated and refined once the construction/ civil engineering
plans have been finalised following detailed design.

Die vlak van lig besoedeling.
The impact of light pollution was considered and assessed by the visual specialists and included as Appendix H and
Chapter 8, section 8.6.3 of the final EIA Report. It was determined that the impact will be of low significance with the
implementation of mitigation measures such as the use of low key lighting around buildings and operational areas that
is triggered only when people are present and to ensure that lighting is focused on the development with no light
spillage outside the site.

Waar gaan water vandaan gekry word met monitering van ondergrondse water vlakke.

Waar gaan water vandaan gekry word met monitoring van ondergrondse water vlakke.
Water will be sourced from three existing boreholes located on the affected property. However, these boreholes will be
registered with the Department of Water and Sanitation, prior to the project commencing construction. Therefore,
groundwater levels will be monitored should this be required by the respective waterboards and/or the DWS.

Die vervoer plan na bou fase om voertuie te verminder.
A traffic management and transportation plan was compiled and is included as Appendix I of the EMPr. Objective 11 of

the construction management programme and Objective 7 of the operation management programme in the EMPr

(Appendix K) include mitigation measures to minimise the impacts related to traffic management and transportation of

equipment and materials to site.

It has been recommended that a construction period traffic management plan for the site access roads be compiled
and implemented to ensure that no hazards would result from the increased truck traffic and that traffic flow would not
be adversely impacted.

Wat sal geraas vlakke wees?
Noise during the construction and operation phases of the project will be within lawfully acceptable levels. In order to
reduce low intensity noise levels, work areas need to be effectively screened to reduce or deflect noise. Engineering
controls such as modifications to equipment or work areas to make it quieter, the acquisition of equipment designed to
emit low noise and vibration, creation of noise barriers, proper maintenance of tools and equipment must be
considered (refer to Objective 5 of the construction management programme in the EMPr). Noise from vehicles and
powered machinery and equipment on-site should not exceed the manufacturer’s specifications, based on the
installation of a silencer (refer to Objective 5 of the construction management programme in the EMPr).

Dankie

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.

-------- Original message --------
From: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Date: 2019/05/10 06:53 (GMT+02:00)
To: nicolene@savannahsa.com, mabel@savannahsa.com
Subject: Reminder: EIARs Review and Comment Period Ending: Hyperion Solar Developments 1 & 2

HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENT 1 AND HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENT 2 AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE,
KATHU, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE

DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV1 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1109

DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV2 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1110

Dear Stakeholder and/or Interested and Affected Party,
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This e-mail serves to inform you that the review and comment period for the draft EIARs is ending today, Friday, 10
May 2019 at close of business.

We would like to thank those who already submitted their written comments.

Those who had not yet done so, please submit your written comment/s by close of business day today, Friday, 10
May 2019.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter

Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
> Date Sent: 06/05/2019 08:27
> To: nicolene@savannahsa.com, mabel@savannahsa.com
> Cc:
> Subject: Reminder: Hyperion EIA 1 & 2 - Environmental Impact Assessment Reports review & comment periods
ending soon
>

HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENTS 1 AND 2 AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, KATHU, NORTHERN CAPE
PROVINCE

DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV1 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1109

DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV2 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1110

Dear Stakeholders,

With reference to our e-mail communication below, this e-mail serves to inform you that the review and comment
period for written submission for the draft Environmental Impact Assessment Reports ends on Friday, 10 May
2019.
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We would like to thank those who already submitted their written comments and urge those who had not yet
done so, to please submit their written comments by Friday, 10 May 2019, before close of business.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter

Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process
> Date Sent: 03/04/2019 17:38
> To: nicolene@savannahsa.com, mabel@savannahsa.com
> Cc:
> Subject: NOTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF EIARs AND INVITATION TO PUBLIC MEETING: Hyperion PV1 and PV2
near Kathu
>

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR THE HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENTS 1 AND 2 AND
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, KATHU, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE



 DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV1 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1109



 DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV2 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1110
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Dear Stakeholder and/or Interested and Affected Party,

Please find attached letter notifying you of the availability of the Environmental Impact Assessment Reports for
the above-mentioned projects for your review and comment. The review and comment period is from Friday, 05
April 2019 to Friday, 10 May 2019 and we are looking forward to receive your written comments.

The letter also invites you to the Public Meeting taking place as follows:

DATE: Tuesday, 09 April 2019

TIME: 18h00 (registration from 17h30)

VENUE: Gamagara Hall, Cnr Hendrik van Eck Road and Frikkie Meyer Street, Kathu

The purpose of inviting the public meeting is to present the following:



 brief background to the proposed projects;



 an overview of the Environmenal Impact Assessment process followed;



 summary of the key environmental findings as documented in the Environmental Impact
Assessment Report;



 an opportunity to seek clarity and raise comments; and



 an opportunity to liaise with the project team members.
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Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter

Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015
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publicprocess

From: publicprocess <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 1:28 PM

To: 'Karl vanHeerden'

Cc: 'ecee.solar@vodamail.co.za'; 'Johann Hager'; 'andre van heerden';

'nicolene@savannahsa.com'; 'mabel@savannahsa.com'

Subject: RE: Reminder: EIARs Review and Comment Period Ending: Hyperion Solar

Developments 1 & 2

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read

'Karl vanHeerden'

'ecee.solar@vodamail.co.za'

'Johann Hager'

'andre van heerden'

'nicolene@savannahsa.com'

'mabel@savannahsa.com'

Karl vanHeerden Read: 5/10/2019 1:38 PM

Dear Karl,

Thank you for your written comments on the Reports as received below.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Karl vanHeerden <kv@coatings.co.za>
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 12:44 PM
To: 'Savannah Public Process' <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>; nicolene@savannahsa.com;
mabel@savannahsa.com
Cc: ecee.solar@vodamail.co.za; 'Johann Hager' <johann.hgr@gmail.com>; 'andre van heerden' <alvhvla@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Reminder: EIARs Review and Comment Period Ending: Hyperion Solar Developments 1 & 2

Good day Nicolene,
Please allow me to make the following comments / observations:

1. I do not feel that the effects of wind erosion was adequately addressed. Any sand blown away from around the
structures will be deposited some distance away (outside the actual foot-print, page 174) and could lead to the
formation of small dunes. Proper care need to be taken to prevent the sand around the bases of the structures to be
swept up by winds, such as the use of geo-sheeting or gravel.

2. Invasion of alien species. This is well researched with proper actions/controls in place, but as Hyperion 1 borders
the farm Saasveld, control of alien species introduced by these developments, might have to be across farm
boundaries.

3. Mention is made of 5 full time employees. Will there be a limit on family staying on site, e.g direct family only
(spouse and kids?).

4. Mention is also made of up to 500 employees during the construction phase. Will these employees be housed on-
site or brought in by daily transport?
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5. Security and crime prevention. In line with 3 and 4 above the mitigation for increase crime nowhere refers to
controlled access and mitigation will be reactive rather than preventative and page 240 refers to regional level, but it
should be local. I strongly feel that the developers together with the relevant farm owners affected by this development
should agree to introduce access control for all vehicles entering this area from the main road during the construction
phase. It will also assist the developers with verification of loads delivered. In line with this, all job applicants should be
interviewed off-site to minimise the flow of unauthorised people in this area.

6. Mention is made of utilising water from boreholes in the vicinity as well as a water purification plant. In the report it
is mentioned that 10,000m3 of water per year will be required over the construction period, this is 10 million liter
averaging out at 833,333 liters per month, 27,000 liters per day. Nowhere in the report does it mention additional
storage dams to store water in off-peak periods. Please note that this will place extreme demands on the boreholes
and drought affects the water table as well as output from the boreholes.

7. In line with 6 above, the water quality in this area, can be brackish with high salinity and this makes the water
unsuitable for building as it attacks the cement mixture, water quality to be taken into consideration in the construction
phase.

8. Access road. If alternative 1 (current road) is selected, it might be wise to review the turn off from the N14 as there
has been many close calls when vehicle s from behind (travelling from Kuruman to Kathu), tries to overtake the
vehicle turning right. For road safety an additional lane might be needed on the N14, left lane straight, right lane right
turn only. Possibly the same concept for traffic from Kathu.

9. LED lights is known to affect owls at night due to their high frequency, but mitigation refers to fitment of motion
sensors which will minimise the risk on the perimeter lightning.

10. Page 200 refers to a community liaison officer, this will be lead to peace of mind and lead to good communication
and relations. Very important to have in place.

Thanx for this opportunity and best regards

From: Savannah Public Process [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: 10 May 2019 06:53
To: nicolene@savannahsa.com; mabel@savannahsa.com
Subject: Reminder: EIARs Review and Comment Period Ending: Hyperion Solar Developments 1 & 2

HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENT 1 AND HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENT 2 AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE,
KATHU, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE

DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV1 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1109

DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV2 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1110

Dear Stakeholder and/or Interested and Affected Party,

This e-mail serves to inform you that the review and comment period for the draft EIARs is ending today, Friday, 10
May 2019 at close of business.

We would like to thank those who already submitted their written comments.

Karl van Heerden, on behalf of
SAASVELD BOERDERY.
Cell: +266 5933 2818
Email: kv@coatings.co.za

The linked image cannot be displayed. The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.
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Those who had not yet done so, please submit your written comment/s by close of business day today, Friday, 10
May 2019.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter

Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
> Date Sent: 06/05/2019 08:27
> To: nicolene@savannahsa.com, mabel@savannahsa.com
> Cc:
> Subject: Reminder: Hyperion EIA 1 & 2 - Environmental Impact Assessment Reports review & comment periods
ending soon
>

HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENTS 1 AND 2 AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, KATHU, NORTHERN CAPE
PROVINCE

DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV1 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1109

DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV2 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1110

Dear Stakeholders,

With reference to our e-mail communication below, this e-mail serves to inform you that the review and comment
period for written submission for the draft Environmental Impact Assessment Reports ends on Friday, 10 May
2019.

We would like to thank those who already submitted their written comments and urge those who had not yet
done so, to please submit their written comments by Friday, 10 May 2019, before close of business.

Kind regards,
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Nicolene Venter

Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process
> Date Sent: 03/04/2019 17:38
> To: nicolene@savannahsa.com, mabel@savannahsa.com
> Cc:
> Subject: NOTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF EIARs AND INVITATION TO PUBLIC MEETING: Hyperion PV1 and PV2
near Kathu
>

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR THE HYPERION SOLAR DEVELOPMENTS 1 AND 2 AND
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, KATHU, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE



 DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV1 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1109



 DEA Ref.No.: Hyperion PV2 - 14/12/16/3/3/2/1110

Dear Stakeholder and/or Interested and Affected Party,

Please find attached letter notifying you of the availability of the Environmental Impact Assessment Reports for
the above-mentioned projects for your review and comment. The review and comment period is from Friday, 05
April 2019 to Friday, 10 May 2019 and we are looking forward to receive your written comments.
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The letter also invites you to the Public Meeting taking place as follows:

DATE: Tuesday, 09 April 2019

TIME: 18h00 (registration from 17h30)

VENUE: Gamagara Hall, Cnr Hendrik van Eck Road and Frikkie Meyer Street, Kathu

The purpose of inviting the public meeting is to present the following:



 brief background to the proposed projects;



 an overview of the Environmenal Impact Assessment process followed;



 summary of the key environmental findings as documented in the Environmental Impact
Assessment Report;



 an opportunity to seek clarity and raise comments; and



 an opportunity to liaise with the project team members.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
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Public Participation and Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015
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Interim Comment
In terms of Section 38(3), 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: Cyraguard (Pty) Ltd

Project Name: Hyperion Solar Development 2 Applicant: Hyperion Cyraguard (Pty) Ltd Proposed
Activity: The construction of a photovoltaic (PV) solar energy facility (SEF) with a contracted capacity
of up to 75MW. The development footprint will be ~180ha and will include the following infrastructure:
» Arrays of PV panels with a capacity of up to 75MW. » Mounting structures to support the PV panels.
» Cabling between the project components, to be laid underground where practical. » On-site
inverters. » An on-site substation to facilitate connection between each solar energy facility and the
Eskom grid. » A new 132kV overhead power line (OHPL) between the on-site substations and the
Eskom grid connection point (to be assessed in a separate Basic Assessment process). » Battery
storage mechanism with a storage capacity of up to 300MWh. » Water purification plant. » Site Offices
and Maintenance Buildings, including workshop areas for maintenance and storage. » Batching plant.
» Temporary laydown areas. » Internal access roads and fencing around the development area. The
applicant is furthermore proposing to either upgrade the existing T26 gravel road or construct a new
access road of the T25 gravel road which will provide access to the project site via the N14. Location:
The Remaining Extent of the Farm Lyndoch 432 is situated ~16km north of Kathu in the Northern Cape
Province. The proposed projects fall within the jurisdiction of the Gamagara Local Municipality and
within the greater John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality. Environmental Impact Assessment
Process: In terms of Sections 24 and 24D of the National Environmental Management Act (No 107 of
1998), as read with Government Notice R324 – R327, as amended, a Scoping and Environmental
Impact Assessment (EIA) is required for each solar energy facility (SEF). Savannah Environmental is
undertaking the required environmental assessment and public participation process for each project.

Thank you for notifying SAHRA of the Environmental Authorisation (EA) application for the proposed Hyperion
Solar Development 2 on remaining portion of Lyndoch 432 between Kathu and Kuruman, Northern Cape
Province.

As the proposed development is undergoing an EA Application process in terms of the National Environmental
Management Act, 107 of 1998 (NEMA), and the NEMA Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations it
is incumbent on the developer to ensure that a Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) is done as per section
38(3) and 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act, Act 25 of 1999 (NHRA). This must include an

Hyperion Solar Development 2

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Wednesday October 03, 2018

Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 1

CaseID: 12966



 

 

 

 

 

 

archaeological component, palaeontological component and any other applicable heritage components. The
HIA must be conducted as part of the EA Application in terms of NEMA and the NEMA EIA Regulations.

The quickest process to follow for the archaeological component would be to contract a specialist (see 
www.asapa.org.za or www.aphp.org.za  to provide an Archaeological Impact Assessment (AIA). The AIA must
comply with the SAHRA 2007 Minimum Standards: Archaeological and Palaeontological Component of Impact
Assessments.

The proposed prospecting area is located within an area of moderate sensitivity in terms of palaeontological
resources. An assessment of the impact of the development on palaeontological resources is required to be
completed by a qualified palaeontologist. The report must comply with the SAHRA 2012 Minimum Standards:
Palaeontological Component of Heritage Impact Assessments (a list of qualified palaeontologists can be
supplied upon request).

Any other heritage resources as defined in section 3 of the NHRA that may be impacted, such as maritime
archaeology, built structures over 60 years old, sites of cultural significance associated with oral histories,
burial grounds and graves, graves of victims of conflict, and cultural landscapes or viewscapes must also be
assessed.

The draft Scoping report and appendices must be submitted at the start of the public review period so that an
informed comment may be issued. 

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully

________________________________________ 
Natasha Higgitt
Heritage Officer

Hyperion Solar Development 2

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Wednesday October 03, 2018

Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 2

CaseID: 12966

http://www.asapa.org.za
http://www.aphp.org.za


 

 

 

 

 

 

South African Heritage Resources Agency

________________________________________ 
Phillip Hine
Acting Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: http://www.sahra.org.za/node/512522

.
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Karl vanHeerden <kv@coatings.co.za>

Sent: 03 October 2018 2:17 PM

To: 'publicprocess@savannahsa.com'

Cc: 'hager.henri@gmail.com'

Subject: HYPERION SONKRAG AANLEG, VIR AANDAG ROZANNE ELS

Attachments: fb.gif; youtube.gif; www.gif; lesotho.gif; blue.gif; image.pdf

Importance: High

Goeie middag Rozanne,
vind asseblief aangeheg Registrasie en Kommentaar vorm van "SAASVELD BOERDERY BK" wie se gronde aanliggend
aan die plaas Lyndoch is.

Die pad deur die plaas Lyndoch, parallel met Vlermuisleegte is die hoof toegangs pad na die plaas SAASVELD.

KOMMENTAAR: (soos gelys op die aansoek vorm en addisioneel).
1. Sekerheid oor gebruik van die toegangs pad via Lyndoch, en impak van addisionele swaar verkeer en onderhoud op
die huidige toegangspad (T26) vanaf die N14.
2. SAASVELD boerderye moet asseblief op sirkulasie van Omgewings impak studie geplaas word.
3. Daar moet 'n rehabilitasie fonds wees om die area te rehabiliteer indien die projek gestaak sou word (om watter rede
ookal) vir elk van die 4 applikante / ontwikkelaars.
4. Die area is 'n gras savannah met redelike baie Kameeldoringboom (en ook swarthaak wat vervuild is). Maar die
plantegroei hou die toplaag sand in beheer. Wat gaan die effek van wind-erosie rondom die son-panele wees?
5. Verhoogde brandgevaar as gevolg van "vergrootglas effek" op gebreekte glas en addisionele krag lyne en sub-stasie.
6. Ligging van Kantore, Werks-winkel, store en tydelike werwe ten opsigte van plaas SAASVELD (Veiligheids risiko as
gevolg van toenemende onbeheerde toegang tot plase). Rehabilitasie van tydelike werwe / ongebruikte geboue.
7. Visuele en geraas impak vanaf kantore en werks-winkel.
8. Oprigting van 132kV oorhoofse kraglyn. Duidelikheid benodig oor posisie van die kraglyn vanaf die interne sub-stasie
tot by die FERRUM lyn (of alternatief).

Ons waardeer die uitnodiging om te registreer as ge-affekteerde en beangstellende party.

Beste groete.

Karl van Heerden,
namens SAASVELD BOERDERY BK.

Karl Van Heerden
Operations Manager - CCL
Cell: +266 5933 2818
Email: kv@coatings.co.za

Tel: +27 33 386 1654 Fax: +27 33 386 1185
12312 037 Tikoe Industrial Area, Maseru, Lesotho
P.O. Box 32, Mkondeni, Pietermaritzburg, 3212
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Rozanne Els

From: Veronique Fyfe <veronique@g7energies.com>

Sent: 04 October 2018 12:07 PM

To: Rozanne Els; Karen de Bruyn

Subject: Hyperion Solar 1 -4

Good Afternoon Rozanne,

Please could you add myself and Karen as an I&AP on the Hyperion Solar 1 0-4 Projects.

Could you also supply me with the passwords to access the public documents.

Thank you in anticipation,

Veronique Fyfe | Project Manager
G7 Renewable Energies (Pty) Ltd

5th Floor, 125 Buitengracht Street
Cape Town 8001, South Africa
+27 82 825 6069 (Mobile)
+27 21 300 0610 (Office)
+27 21 300 0613 (direct Extension)
+27 86 514 1735 (Fax)
www.g7energies.com
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Rozanne Els

From: Simphiwe Masilela <SimphiweM@atns.co.za>

Sent: 27 November 2018 3:38 PM

To: Nicolene Venter; Rozanne Els

Cc: Graham Mondzinger; Francois Coetzee

Subject: Namas, Zonnequa & Hyperion

Good day Nicolene and Rozanne,

RE: NAMAS AND ZONNEQUA WIND FARM
This area is situated 20km SE of Kleinzee Airport, the proposed falls outside the Annex14 surfaces associated with the
mentioned airport and it will not affect the safety of flight.
However, we recommend that they be contacted for comments on the above mentioned.

RE: HYPERION SOLAR PV’s

The area in which the solar photovoltaic solar panels is situated is 13km SE of the FAR25: GA-TLHOSE/MAREMANE MILITARY
SHOOTING RANGE boundary.
It also falls 5km NW of Sishen Airport, which is within the boundaries of the ICAO Annex 14 surfaces associated with the
airport.
We cannot determine whether the proposed will affect the safety of flights, we would have to conduct a formal assessment
once the project is ready for construction.
It may include a glint and glare impact assessment to be done as per SACAA requirement (refer to: Obstacle Notice 4/2017
(17/11/2017): Additional Requirements for Solar Project Applications) on the SACAA website.

We request that you please update us should there be any new developments that may affect our interests.

We will duly conduct assessments as required when the project is ready for construction.

Furthermore, we kindly request that all queries or new applications to be forwarded to the Obstacle Evaluators on the
following:
obstacleEvaluator@atns.co.za

For note for us to carry out a successful assessment we require the following information:
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1. LOCATION (Co-ordinates WGS84 system)
2. SITE/GROUND ELEVATION (AMSL)
3. HEIGHT TO TOP OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT (in meters)

Kind Regards,

Simphiwe Masilela
Obstacle Evaluator | COO - Air Traffic Services
ATNS Head Office, Bruma, Johannesburg, South Africa

T: +2711 607 1228 • F: 011 607 1466 • C:

E: SimphiweM@atns.co.za • W: www.atns.com

View Disclaimer

The contents of this email are confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. The
information may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. The views expressed in this
message are those of the sender, unless otherwise stated to be. This email is also subject to
copyright. No part hereof may be reproduced, adapted, transmitted, or used in any way without
the written consent of ATNS SOC Limited. Please do not hesitate to contact us immediately should
you have any doubts regarding the authenticity of an email purportedly sent by the sender.
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: JacolineMa <JacolineMa@daff.gov.za>

Sent: 27 November 2018 3:41 PM

To: Nicolene Venter

Cc: 'Shaun Taylor'; 'Savannah Environmental Public Process'

Subject: RE: Hyperion Solar PVs 1,2,3&4: Acknowledgement of DAFF's Comments

Noted, thank you for the DEA Ref numbers.

Jacoline Mans
Chief Forester: NFA Regulation
Directorate: Forestry Management (Other Regions)
Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
Tel (054) 338 5909; Cell 060 973 1660
Web: www.daff.gov.za
E-mail: JacolineMa@daff.gov.za

Notice
The information contained in this e-mail may be confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Access by the intended recipient only is authorised. If you
are not the intended recipient, kindly notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised use, copying or dissemination hereof is strictly prohibited.
Save for bona fide departmental purposes, the Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries does not accept responsibility for the contents or opinions
expressed in this e-mail, nor does it warrant this communication to be free from errors, contamination, interference or interception.

From: Nicolene Venter [mailto:nicolene@savannahsa.com]
Sent: 27 November 2018 03:07 PM
To: JacolineMa
Cc: 'Shaun Taylor'; 'Savannah Environmental Public Process'
Subject: Hyperion Solar PVs 1,2,3&4: Acknowledgement of DAFF's Comments

Dear Jacoline,

DEA Ref.Nos.: 14-12-16-3-3-2-1109 (Hyperion 1); 14-12-16-3-3-2-1110 (Hyperion 2); 14-12-16-3-3-2-1111 (Hyperion 3) and 14-12-
16-3-3-2-1112 (Hyperion 4)

Please receive herewith our acknowledgement of the DAFF: Northern Cape comments on the four (4) Scoping Reports
for the above-mentioned projects.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015
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From: JacolineMa [mailto:JacolineMa@daff.gov.za]
Sent: 26 November 2018 2:07 PM
To: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>; Nicolene Venter (nicolene@savannahsa.com)
<nicolene@savannahsa.com>
Subject: RE: COMMERCIAL:Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review

Good Day

Attached please find comments from the Department of Forestry on the above-mentioned 4 proposed Solar Energy
Facilities. Thank you for notifying the Department and giving us the opportunity to comment.

Kind Regards,

Jacoline Mans
Chief Forester: NFA Regulation
Directorate: Forestry Management (Other Regions)
Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
Tel (054) 338 5909; Cell 060 973 1660
Web: www.daff.gov.za
E-mail: JacolineMa@daff.gov.za

Notice
The information contained in this e-mail may be confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Access by the intended recipient only is authorised. If you
are not the intended recipient, kindly notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised use, copying or dissemination hereof is strictly prohibited.
Save for bona fide departmental purposes, the Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries does not accept responsibility for the contents or opinions
expressed in this e-mail, nor does it warrant this communication to be free from errors, contamination, interference or interception.

From: Savannah Public Process [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: 26 November 2018 06:56 AM
Subject: COMMERCIAL:Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review

Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and emails below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends Today, Monday the 26th of November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments Today, Monday the 26th of November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,
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Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
> Date Sent: 23/11/2018 07:32
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>

Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and email below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends on Monday, 26 November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments on or before Monday, 26 November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,

> From: Savannah Public Process
> Date Sent: 16/11/2018 09:47
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>

Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and email below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends on Monday, 26 November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments on or before Monday, 26 November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,

Rozanne Els
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Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process
> Date Sent: 26/10/2018 13:13
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>

Dear Stakeholder,

The development of four (4) separate photovoltaic (PV) solar energy facilities (SEFs) as well as associated
infrastructure are being proposed on the Remaining Extent of the Farm Lyndoch 432 situated ~16km north of
Kathu in the Northern Cape Province. The proposed SEFs fall within the jurisdiction of the Gamagara Local
Municipality and within the greater John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality. These facilities will be called
Hyperion Solar Development 1, 2, 3 and 4.

As a registered Interested and Affected Party (I&AP), you are hereby notified that the Scoping Report is
available for review and comment. The report can be viewed at the Kathu Public Library (1 Hendrik van Eck
Road, Kathu, Northern Cape Province) from Friday, 26 October 2018 to Monday, 26 November 2018. The
report can also be downloaded from the following website: www.savannahsa.com. A password to access the
downloads page can be requested from the contact person below.

Please refer to the attached notification letter for further information.

Kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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Rozanne Els

From: Nicolene Venter <nicolene@savannahsa.com>

Sent: 26 November 2018 4:57 PM

To: 'JacolineMa'

Cc: 'Shaun Taylor'; 'Thalita Botha'; 'Rozanne Els'

Subject: Hyperion Solar PVs 1,2,3&4: Acknowledgement of Comments

Dear Ms Mans,

Please receive herewith acknowledgement of the DAFF’s written comments received on the Scoping Reports for the
Hyperion Solar PV1, PV2, PV3 and PV4.

These comments will be included in the Comments and Responses Report with the Environmental Assessment
Practitioner’s responses.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: JacolineMa <JacolineMa@daff.gov.za>
Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 2:07 PM
To: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>; Nicolene Venter (nicolene@savannahsa.com)
<nicolene@savannahsa.com>
Subject: RE: COMMERCIAL:Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review

Good Day

Attached please find comments from the Department of Forestry on the above-mentioned 4 proposed Solar Energy
Facilities. Thank you for notifying the Department and giving us the opportunity to comment.

Kind Regards,

Jacoline Mans
Chief Forester: NFA Regulation
Directorate: Forestry Management (Other Regions)
Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
Tel (054) 338 5909; Cell 060 973 1660
Web: www.daff.gov.za
E-mail: JacolineMa@daff.gov.za
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Notice
The information contained in this e-mail may be confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Access by the intended recipient only is authorised. If you
are not the intended recipient, kindly notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised use, copying or dissemination hereof is strictly prohibited.
Save for bona fide departmental purposes, the Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries does not accept responsibility for the contents or opinions
expressed in this e-mail, nor does it warrant this communication to be free from errors, contamination, interference or interception.

From: Savannah Public Process [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: 26 November 2018 06:56 AM
Subject: COMMERCIAL:Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review

Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and emails below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends Today, Monday the 26th of November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments Today, Monday the 26th of November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
> Date Sent: 23/11/2018 07:32
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>

Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and email below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends on Monday, 26 November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments on or before Monday, 26 November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,
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> From: Savannah Public Process
> Date Sent: 16/11/2018 09:47
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>

Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and email below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends on Monday, 26 November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments on or before Monday, 26 November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process
> Date Sent: 26/10/2018 13:13
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>

Dear Stakeholder,

The development of four (4) separate photovoltaic (PV) solar energy facilities (SEFs) as well as associated
infrastructure are being proposed on the Remaining Extent of the Farm Lyndoch 432 situated ~16km north of
Kathu in the Northern Cape Province. The proposed SEFs fall within the jurisdiction of the Gamagara Local
Municipality and within the greater John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality. These facilities will be called
Hyperion Solar Development 1, 2, 3 and 4.
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As a registered Interested and Affected Party (I&AP), you are hereby notified that the Scoping Report is
available for review and comment. The report can be viewed at the Kathu Public Library (1 Hendrik van Eck
Road, Kathu, Northern Cape Province) from Friday, 26 October 2018 to Monday, 26 November 2018. The
report can also be downloaded from the following website: www.savannahsa.com. A password to access the
downloads page can be requested from the contact person below.

Please refer to the attached notification letter for further information.

Kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

Right-click here to download
pictures. To help protect your
privacy, Outlook prevented
auto matic downlo ad o f this
picture from the Internet. Virus-free. www.avast.com
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Mmboneni Mutheiwana <MMboneni.Mutheiwana@dmr.gov.za>

Sent: 28 November 2018 8:55 AM

To: Shaun Taylor

Cc: 'Nicolene Venter'; 'Savannah Environmental Public Process'

Subject: RE: Request for Comment - Hyperion Solar Development

Good day

Noted with thanks, we are trying our best to make sure that section 53 applications are finalised. But the feedback or
final outcome will be communicated directly to the applicant.

Kind Regards

From: Shaun Taylor [mailto:shaun@savannahsa.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 27 November 2018 4:50 PM
To: Mmboneni Mutheiwana
Cc: 'Nicolene Venter'; 'Savannah Environmental Public Process'
Subject: RE: Request for Comment - Hyperion Solar Development

Good Afternoon Mmboneni

Please note that we have been informed that an application in terms of Section 53 of the Minerals and Petroleum
Resources and Development Act, 2002 has been lodged by the applicant. They are currently awaiting response.

As soon as a response is received, this will be advised.

Regards

Shaun Taylor
Environmental and Permitting Lead Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Cell: +27(0)72 779 4899 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Savannah Environmental Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 21 November 2018 08:22
To: 'Shaun Taylor' <shaun@savannahsa.com>
Cc: 'Nicolene Venter' <nicolene@savannahsa.com>
Subject: FW: Request for Comment - Hyperion Solar Development

Hi Shaun,

Please see query below.

Kind regards,

Rozanne Els
Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015
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From: Mmboneni Mutheiwana [mailto:MMboneni.Mutheiwana@dmr.gov.za]
Sent: 21 November 2018 8:02 AM
To: Savannah Environmental Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Subject: RE: Request for Comment - Hyperion Solar Development

Good day

Did you lodge your application in terms of Section 53?. If yes please send me your reference number so that I can check
if the application has been finalised.

Kind Regards

Mmboneni Mutheiwana

Mineral Regulation
Tel : 053 807 1707
Email :
MMboneni.Mutheiwana@dmr.gov.za
Website :

From: Savannah Environmental Public Process [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 21 November 2018 7:24 AM
To: Mmboneni Mutheiwana
Subject: Request for Comment - Hyperion Solar Development
Importance: High

Dear Kevin,

With reference to the attached notification letter in regards to the Hyperion Solar Development projects, we noted that
we have not yet received written comment on the Scoping Report for public review from the Department of Mineral
Resources.

This e-mail serves as a reminder that the comment period for the above mentioned project ends on Monday, 26
November 2018.

It would be appreciated if you can submit written comment before or on Monday, 26 November 2018 by close of
business.

Should you not have any comments, please inform us accordingly.

















 

 

 

 

 

 

Interim Comment
In terms of Section 38(3), 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: Cyraguard (Pty) Ltd

Project Name: Hyperion Solar Development 2 Applicant: Hyperion Cyraguard (Pty) Ltd Proposed
Activity: The construction of a photovoltaic (PV) solar energy facility (SEF) with a contracted capacity
of up to 75MW. The development footprint will be ~180ha and will include the following infrastructure:
» Arrays of PV panels with a capacity of up to 75MW. » Mounting structures to support the PV panels.
» Cabling between the project components, to be laid underground where practical. » On-site
inverters. » An on-site substation to facilitate connection between each solar energy facility and the
Eskom grid. » A new 132kV overhead power line (OHPL) between the on-site substations and the
Eskom grid connection point (to be assessed in a separate Basic Assessment process). » Battery
storage mechanism with a storage capacity of up to 300MWh. » Water purification plant. » Site Offices
and Maintenance Buildings, including workshop areas for maintenance and storage. » Batching plant.
» Temporary laydown areas. » Internal access roads and fencing around the development area. The
applicant is furthermore proposing to either upgrade the existing T26 gravel road or construct a new
access road of the T25 gravel road which will provide access to the project site via the N14. Location:
The Remaining Extent of the Farm Lyndoch 432 is situated ~16km north of Kathu in the Northern Cape
Province. The proposed projects fall within the jurisdiction of the Gamagara Local Municipality and
within the greater John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality. Environmental Impact Assessment
Process: In terms of Sections 24 and 24D of the National Environmental Management Act (No 107 of
1998), as read with Government Notice R324 – R327, as amended, a Scoping and Environmental
Impact Assessment (EIA) is required for each solar energy facility (SEF). Savannah Environmental is
undertaking the required environmental assessment and public participation process for each project.

Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd has been appointed by Cyraguard (Pty) Ltd to conduct an Environmental
Authorisation (EA) Application process for the proposed Hyperion Solar Development 2, near Kathu, Northern
Cape Province. A draft Scoping Report (DSR) has been completed in terms of the National Environmental
Management Act, 1998 (NEMA) and the 2017 NEMA Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations.
The proposed development will include the construction of an array of PV panels with a generation capacity of
up to 75 MW, mounting structures for the PV panels, electrical infrastructure, on-site substation, powerline,
cabling, energy storage area, access roads, batching plant, water purification plant, control building, offices,
and temporary laydown area.

Hyperion Solar Development 2

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Monday November 19, 2018

Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 1

CaseID: 12966



 

 

 

 

 

 

ASHA Consulting and Natura Viva CC have been appointed to provide heritage input into the EA Application
process as per section 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act, Act 25 of 1999 (NHRA).

Orton, J. 2018. Scoping Heritage Impact Assessment: Proposed Hyperion Solar Development 2, Lyndoch
432/REM, Kuruman District, Northern Cape.

The field survey and scoping assessment showed that the proposed development area contains very few
heritage resources such as light scatters of Stone Age lithics, mostly located in areas where gravels are
located. It appears that the gravel was imported to surface the road. One broken bifacial “Still Bay” point was
identified. Most of the identified Stone Age lithics are from the Middle Stone Age (MSA) while the Early Stone
Age (ESA) and Later Stone Age (LSA) lithics are absent, which is in contrast to the dominant site type of the
area. Several graves were identified within the development footprint but will not be directly impacted.

Recommendations include adhering to the 50 m buffer around the Vlermuisleegte as recommended by Dr
Almond to avoid chance finds of fossil localities which has been included into a larger heritage buffer as part of
the current project design. Alternative 1 for the access road is preferred. Further assessment of the potential
impacts to heritage will be conducted during the EIA phase. Additional preliminary recommendations provided
in the report include the following:

A chance finds procedure for fossils should be incorporated into the EMPr for the project;
Once geotechnical work has been done on the site an archaeologist should be appointed to conduct
test excavations and sampling of the archaeology in areas where gravel will be intersected. This work
should aim primarily to understand the distribution of archaeology on  the landscape, although if any
dense archaeology is encountered it may be necessary to expand excavations; and
If any fossils, archaeological material or human burials are uncovered during the course of
development then work in the immediate area should be halted. The find would need to be reported to
the heritage authorities and may require inspection by an archaeologist. Such  heritage is the property
of the state and may require excavation and curation in an approved institution

Almond, J. E. 2018. Palaeontological Heritage Desktop Input: Hyperion Solar Development 2 near Kathu,
Northern Cape.

The development footprint is underlain by the Kalahari Group Late Cenozoic continental sediments and
Mokolanen Formation calcretes. Overlying these formations are the gravels of the Obobogorop Formation and



 

 

 

 

 

 

red Kalahari aeolian sands of the Gordonia Formation. The watercourse (Vlermuisleegte) that runs through the
property is associated with substantial calcrete deposits that may include palaeo-vlei or pan deposits and
alluvial gravels, which may contain Quaternary mammal remains, trace and plant fossils similar to those
recorded at Kathu Pan.

Recommendations provided in the report include that the 120 m buffer around the Vlermuisleegte is to be
adhered to and a chance finds protocol is to be followed should any fossils be uncovered during the
construction phase.

Interim Comment

The SAHRA Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites (APM) Unit notes the submitted Heritage Scoping
Report and Palaeontological assessment and awaits the pending HIA.

The Final Scoping report and the draft EIA with associated appendices must be uploaded to the case when
available for public review before further comments are issued.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully

________________________________________ 
Natasha Higgitt
Heritage Officer
South African Heritage Resources Agency

________________________________________ 

Hyperion Solar Development 2
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Phillip Hine
Acting Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: http://www.sahra.org.za/node/512522
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Schalk Burger <pnpvoerkrale@gmail.com>

Sent: 30 October 2018 7:06 AM

To: publicprocess@savannahsa.com

Subject: Lyndoch solar facility access road

Good day

We have received documentation regarding the proposed access road to Lyndoch solar facility. Our farms,
Oupos and Uitkoms, are some of the farms that will be influenced by option 2 access road.

In option 2, the road is proposed to meet T25 at a sharp (almost 90 degrees) bend. Taking into consideration
that T25 already has very high traffic, the proposed road in option 2 will be hazzardous. An entrance can't be
made on that sharp bend, since you don't have a clear view of oncoming traffic on the other side of the bend.
Traffic also moves quite fast on that part of the road.

Thus we strongly oppose to option 2 access road to Lyndoch solar facility using T25.

Regards

Schalk Burger (Farm Oupos)
0825704488
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Nicolene Venter <nicolene@savannahsa.com>

Sent: 28 November 2018 7:09 AM

To: jurie.nel@angloamerican.com

Cc: 'Savannah Environmental Public Process'; 'Shaun Taylor'

Subject: Hyperion Solar Developments 1,2,3&4: : Acknowledgement of Comment (J Nel)

Hi Jurie,

Thank you for your comments below as submitted on the Scoping Report.

Responses to the comments / concerns raised will be fully addressed in due course.

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Nel, Jurie [mailto:jurie.nel@angloamerican.com]
Sent: 26 November 2018 11:01 AM
To: publicprocess@savannahsa.com
Subject: Hyperion Solar Development 1-4

Nicolene,

Farm owner adjacent to the Hyperion project Uiterwijk Familie Trust on farm Eidon and Westfield the following
questions/concerns:

1. WATER CONSUMPSION. What is the quality of the water needed the source thereof and the consumption per
development and in total. There is very little quality underground water available in this area,

2. VEGETATION. It is understood from your documentation that the 180 ha per development of the construction area
will be landscaped to enable construction which means the area will be a barren plain. Please supply your rehab
plan with the type and specie of vegetation planned to revegetate this barren area immediately after construction
and the maintenance plan to keep vegetation under control during the lifespan of the project. The rehab plan after
the economic lifespan of the to enable further usage of the land. Dust generation as well as wind erosion in this
acrid area especially downwind in the westerlies should also be a concern,

3. LIGHT POLUTION. Lighting needed for maintenance and security should be at very low levels given the surrounding
land usage. The infrared range for security purposes should be a priority. Please supply your design values for the
lighting levels pre and after construction for the affected areas,

4. MAINTENANCE AND CONTROL OF UNUSED LAND OR NON DEVELOPEMENT3-4 AND PERIMETER FENCING OF
TOTAL PROPERTY. The change in land use leave a concern about the type of outside fencing to be erected and the
maintenance there of. Please supply detail of fencing and the maintenance plan?,

5. ACCESS ROAD AND CONTROL. The type of road paved/unpaved and the access/control point to this road need to
be spelled out.

Regards,

Jurie Nel



1

Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Nicolene Venter <nicolene@savannahsa.com>

Sent: 27 November 2018 3:31 PM

To: kv@coatings.co.za

Cc: ecee.solar@vodamail.co.za; johann.hgr@gmail.com; alvhvla@gmail.com; 'Shaun Taylor';

'Savannah Environmental Public Process'

Subject: Hyperion PVs 1,2,3&4: Acknowledgement of Comment (Karl van Heerden)

Dear Karl,

DEA Ref.Nos.: 14-12-16-3-3-2-1109 (Hyperion 1); 14-12-16-3-3-2-1110 (Hyperion 2); 14-12-16-3-3-2-1111 (Hyperion 3) and 14-12-16-3-3-2-1112
(Hyperion 4)

This e-mail serves to acknowledge receipt of your comments on the Scoping Reports for the four (4) above-mentioned
projects.

Please note that responses to your comments / concerns raised will be addressed in due course and that these
comments will also be captured in the Comments and Responses Report that forms part of the Scoping Report that will
be submitted to the Department of Environmental Affairs.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Karl vanHeerden [mailto:kv@coatings.co.za]
Sent: 26 November 2018 1:52 PM
To: 'Savannah Public Process' <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Cc: 'ecee.solar@vodamail.co.za' <ecee.solar@vodamail.co.za>; 'johann.hgr@gmail.com' <johann.hgr@gmail.com>;
'alvhvla@gmail.com' <alvhvla@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review

Hi Rozanne

I have focused mostly on Hyperion 1 as this is adjacent to the farm Saasveld (Portion 1 of Lyndoch).

What you will find below is some of my personal observations, as well as feedback to the specific reports.

Please see below our comments:
1. Access road: In the 1:50,000 topographic map (map section) it shows proposed Access road 1 at Cowley farm to run in
the Vlermuisleegte, this road however always runs on the western edge of the laagte in mostly gravel soil. Trying to make
it straight from leaving the N14 as per the map will leave you in very thick sand as well as encountering some big Camel
thorn trees. You will have to follow the current route.

2. The access road to the Hyperion sites is also the access road to Lyndoch portion 1 and needs to be clearly identified
as an access road with guaranteed access.

3. Currently the farms Cowley, Soetdoring, Lyndoch and Lyndoch portion 1 most possibly houses less than 80 people. At
the peak of construction it is noted that there will be up to 500 workers on-site. Nowhere in the scoping reports is public
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safety addressed. How will the developers ensure the safety of the current occupants and well as focus on live-stock /
game losses? Minimum requirement will be a security check point to be erected at the N14 turn-off onto the access road.

4. The border of Hyperion 1 (as well as the others) will need a proper fire-break between the farm Lyndoch and
surrounding farms.

5. On the farm Saasveld (Lyndoch portion 1), there is an existing ground dam wall constructed across Vlermuisleegte. I
have never seen this dam full, but it's collection flood plain should be considered. Situated about 3/4 the distance from
where it enter portion 1 to where it exits.

6. Note: At the rocky outcroppings in Vlermuisleegte on the farm Lyndoch water does collect in very good rainy seasons.

7. One concern that I do not see adequately addressed in the TerraAfrica scoping report is that of wind-erosion
around the bases of the solar structures, this is a very sandy soil that needs vegetation to hold it together. See
note on 5.1 page 16: "Any area where top-soil will be stripped for construction purposes..... From the nature of this
development there will be severe damage to the topsoil with heavy machinery in the construction phase.

8. The TerraAfrica scoping report also do not refer to the control of run-off water from the collectors, although it is
mentioned in the Watercourse assessment. For the same reason water-run from the collectors need to be properly
addressed to minimise erosion and subsequent damage to the access road. This area is prone to heavy thunderstorms
and down-pours, rather than to soft penetrating rain.

9. On the point of visibility and glare, you might need to consider where the N14 direction Kuruman to Kathu crosses the
Kuruman heuwels (10km outside of Kuruman).The road here is quite elevated crossing the ridge and glare /
visibility might be a concern in the early morning (line of sight).

10. As you leave the Lyndoch homestead travelling past the pigeon cages towards the Hyperion 1 site at the first (double)
gate, there is quite a big thorny bush on the left. In this bush is a grave which might be waypoint 1157.

11. In the heritage report, page 24 it refers to two farm-houses on the access road. However, the farmhouse on the very
first farm (Cowley), is a lime-stone house that must be one of the first houses in the area and therefore of significance as
well as the outside garage which fell into dis-repair. The third house on the farm Sophiasmoed is not mentioned at all (on
the east side of the access road, directly adjacent to the road). Should be close to way-point 1204.

12. On the farm Saasveld (Lyndoch portion 1), there is a corrugated steel structure (stoor) that could possibly in the future
be converted to a house. This is located in the triangle where the Vlermuisleegte enters and exits the farm Saasveld. This
structure is not mentioned in the scoping report.

13. In the Avifaunal report it is mentioned that Secretary bird and vultures were not seen, they are however endemic to
this area, and have been spotted on the farm Saasveld.

Then lastly, all the impact studies refer to the 4 development clusters in isolation, therefore each time minimal impact is
observed. In the back-ground document it is stated that each facility is anticipated to be 180ha in extent, that will result in
720ha of development which is no longer insignificant.
I would like to see a combined summary which then classifies if the 4 clusters (of 75Mw combined) is still considered of
minimum impact on the Avifaunal, Visual impact, Soil and Land use as well as the Fauna and Flora scoping reports.

Some of the reports also mentioned it being a "desk-top" report, I believe that more in-depth studies will follow.

Best regards

Karl L van Heerden
on behalf of SAASVELD Boerdery.
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From: Savannah Public Process [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: 26 November 2018 06:56
Subject: Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review

Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and emails below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends Today, Monday the 26th of November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments Today, Monday the 26th of November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
> Date Sent: 23/11/2018 07:32
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>

Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and email below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends on Monday, 26 November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments on or before Monday, 26 November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,

> From: Savannah Public Process
> Date Sent: 16/11/2018 09:47
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Reminder: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>
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Dear Stakeholder,

With reference to the attached notification letter and email below, this email serves as a reminder that the
comment period ends on Monday, 26 November 2018.

Kindly submit your comments on or before Monday, 26 November 2018 by close of business.

Thank you and kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

> From: Savannah Public Process
> Date Sent: 26/10/2018 13:13
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: FW: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review
>

Dear Stakeholder,

The development of four (4) separate photovoltaic (PV) solar energy facilities (SEFs) as well as associated
infrastructure are being proposed on the Remaining Extent of the Farm Lyndoch 432 situated ~16km north of
Kathu in the Northern Cape Province. The proposed SEFs fall within the jurisdiction of the Gamagara Local
Municipality and within the greater John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality. These facilities will be called
Hyperion Solar Development 1, 2, 3 and 4.

As a registered Interested and Affected Party (I&AP), you are hereby notified that the Scoping Report is
available for review and comment. The report can be viewed at the Kathu Public Library (1 Hendrik van Eck
Road, Kathu, Northern Cape Province) from Friday, 26 October 2018 to Monday, 26 November 2018. The
report can also be downloaded from the following website: www.savannahsa.com. A password to access the
downloads page can be requested from the contact person below.

Please refer to the attached notification letter for further information.
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Kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Savannah Environmental Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>

Sent: 02 November 2018 6:23 AM

To: 'Karl vanHeerden'

Subject: RE: HYPERION SONKRAG AANLEG, VIR AANDAG ::: NICOLENE VENTER

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read

'Karl vanHeerden' Read: 02-11-2018 6:54 AM

Hi Karel,

Die wagwoord is xtO7icVg

Vriendelike Groete,

Rozanne Els
Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Karl vanHeerden [mailto:kv@coatings.co.za]
Sent: 01 November 2018 3:39 PM
To: 'Savannah Environmental Public Process' <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Subject: RE: HYPERION SONKRAG AANLEG, VIR AANDAG ::: NICOLENE VENTER

Hi Nicolene,
kan jy asseblief vir my die kode woord (pass word) vir die "Scoping Reports" op die web tuiste deur gee.

Dankie baie

Karl van Heerden

From: Savannah Environmental Public Process [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: 03 October 2018 15:27
To: Karl vanHeerden
Subject: RE: HYPERION SONKRAG AANLEG, VIR AANDAG ROZANNE ELS

Goeie Middag Karel,

Hierdie e-pos bevestig dat u gerigestreer is as ‘n ge-affekteerde en beangstellende party op die projek se databasis.

Baie dankie vir u kommentaar.

Groete,

Rozanne Els
Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015
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Rozanne Els

From: Rozanne Els <rozanne@savannahsa.com>

Sent: 08 November 2018 8:13 AM

To: 'Linda Burger'

Subject: RE: Hyperion solar development 1

Dear Jan,

Thank you for your comments.

Please see below:
xtO7icVg

Kind Regards,

Rozanne Els
Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Linda Burger [mailto:burgerlb@gmail.com]
Sent: 07 November 2018 8:29 PM
To: rozanne@savannahsa.com
Subject: Hyperion solar development 1

Please send me a password to download the documents for the solar development on the farm Lyndoch in the
Northern Cape.
We live on the farm Oupos, next to Lyndoch.
We use the T26 more than once on a daily basis. It will be an absolute disaster if another group of heavy traffic
access this gravel road. Apart from the surface of the road which will not keep up with the traffic, the dust and
especially the entrance at the bend with no visibility will cause many accidents.
Jan Burger
Farm Oupos
0827721323
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Linda Burger <burgerlb@gmail.com>

Sent: 06 November 2018 9:15 PM

To: publicprocess@savannahsa.com

Subject: Hyperion Solar Development

I hereby want to object against the possible access via the T25 road. The Kathu Solar Farm project showed us
how unsafe and reckless taxi- and truck drivers can be, especially on a gravel road with a lot of dust.
To enter and exit the T25 from the side with a new overload of traffic will be irresponsible and totally unsafe.
The gravel road produces heavy dust with very poor visibility. The construction of a new solar development
will require a lot of trucks which will have to turn across the road and that will cause very high risk for
accidents.
Please use the straight T26 to the sight. The T25 already carries traffic for 1 solar development, it definitely will
not be able to handle a second development.
Linda Burger
Farm Oupos
Neighbours to Lynndoch
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Rozanne Els

From: Nicolene Venter <nicolene@savannahsa.com>

Sent: 31 October 2018 4:58 PM

To: langeveldria@gmail.com

Cc: 'Rozanne Els'

Subject: Hyperion Solar Development: Acknowledgement of Request

Dear Ria,

Thank you for your e-mail below.

You are correct, we are only in the first phase of the Environmental Impact Assessment (Scoping) and it is envisaged
that the Impact phase will start in early 2019.

Your request for the team to pay your clinic a visit will be forwarded to the Applicant as we as the Environmental
Assessment Practitioner will not be making use of your Company’s services during the Environmental Impact
Assessment (EIA) Process.

Hope you find above-mentioned response in order.

Please do not hesitate to contact us should your Company require any information at this stage of the (EIA).

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Ria Langeveld [mailto:langeveldria@gmail.com]
Sent: 29 October 2018 12:25 PM
To: publicprocess@savannahsa.com
Subject: RE: Hyperion Solar Development

Good Day Rozanne

We noticed the notice of Environmental Impact Assessment for Hyperion Solar Development in Northern
Cape Province

We, Kalaharimed(PTY) Ltd, is a medical company, rendering Occupational Primary and Emergency Services in
Kathu, Northern Cape at various mines and have an Off site clinic in Kathu, where we are performing medical
examinations eq, Pre employment, Annual and Exit medicals on a daily basis.

We realized Hyperion is in the starting phase, but we want to request you to come and pay as a visit to have a
look at the clinic and to contact us as soon as you need medicals to be done?

Thank you very much
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Ria Langeveld – Operations Manager – Kalaharimed(PTY) Ltd
083 661 3251

Right-click here to download
pictures. To help protect your
privacy, Outlook prevented
auto matic downlo ad o f this
picture from the Internet. Virus-free. www.avast.com
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Rozanne Els

From: Magdalena Kataryna Michalowska <m.michalowska@buildingenergy.it>

Sent: 30 October 2018 4:59 PM

To: Savannah Public Process

Cc: nicolene@savannahsa.com; rozanne@savannahsa.com; Janine Brasington; Magdalena

Kataryna Michalowska

Subject: RE: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review

Hi Nicolene and Rozanne,

Please could you kindly provide me with the passwords to access the following Projects:

• Hyperion Solar Development 1

• Hyperion Solar Development 2

• Hyperion Solar Development 3

• Hyperion Solar Development 4

Regards,
Magdalena Michalowska - Environmental, Legal Compliance Manager Africa & Middle East
Mob: +27 72 212 1531- Skype: m.michalowska@buildingenergy.it
Office: +27 21 418 3940
Fax: +27 86 297 5902

Building Energy South Africa (PTY) LTD
14th Floor, Pier Place
Heerengracht Street
Foreshore, Cape Town
8001
SOUTH AFRICA
www.buildingenergy.it

From: Savannah Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Sent: Friday, 26 October 2018 13:14
Cc: nicolene@savannahsa.com; rozanne@savannahsa.com
Subject: Hyperion Solar Notification of Availability of Scoping Report for public review

Dear Stakeholder,

The development of four (4) separate photovoltaic (PV) solar energy facilities (SEFs) as well as associated
infrastructure are being proposed on the Remaining Extent of the Farm Lyndoch 432 situated ~16km north of
Kathu in the Northern Cape Province. The proposed SEFs fall within the jurisdiction of the Gamagara Local
Municipality and within the greater John Taolo Gaetsewe District Municipality. These facilities will be called
Hyperion Solar Development 1, 2, 3 and 4.
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As a registered Interested and Affected Party (I&AP), you are hereby notified that the Scoping Report is
available for review and comment. The report can be viewed at the Kathu Public Library (1 Hendrik van Eck
Road, Kathu, Northern Cape Province) from Friday, 26 October 2018 to Monday, 26 November 2018. The
report can also be downloaded from the following website: www.savannahsa.com. A password to access the
downloads page can be requested from the contact person below.

Please refer to the attached notification letter for further information.

Kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

“Please consider the environment before printing this email. This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the person to whom it

is addressed and/or otherwise authorized personnel. If you are not the intended recipient, you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this email. If you are not the intended
recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this
message in error, please notify the sender and delete this email and its attachments from your system. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free, as
information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender, therefore, does not accept liability for any errors or
omissions in the contents of this message which arise as a result of email transmission.”



1

Rozanne Els

From: Roxanne Mustard <RoxanneM@l2b.co.za>

Sent: 28 November 2018 12:04 PM

To: Rozanne Els (rozanne@savannahsa.com)

Subject: Re: Hyperion Solar Development 1 - 4

Thank you so much Rozanne

Kind Regards,

Roxanne Mustard
Regional Content Researcher
Projects Department

Leads 2 Business (www.L2B.co.za)
Tel: 033 343 1130 or 0860 836337 (0860 TENDER)
Fax: 033 343 5882

This e-mail is for the intended addressee only. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender by e-
mail. Dissemination or copying is prohibited unless permitted by the sender, and then only by the intended
addressee. Whilst reasonable measures are used to guard against the transmission of malicious code, no liability
is accepted for its transmission. If this e-mail is not related to the business of Cedrus Internet Solutions (Pty)
Ltd, it is sent by the above mentioned in their individual capacity and not on behalf of Cedrus Internet Solutions
(Pty) Ltd.

Please note that any views expressed in this email may be those of the originator and do not necessarily reflect
those of Cedrus Internet Solutions (Pty) Ltd.

On 2018/11/28 11:44, Rozanne Els (rozanne@savannahsa.com) wrote:

Dear Roxanne,

This emails serves as a confirmation that you have been registered on the project database.

Thank you and kind regards,

Rozanne Els

Public Participation Co-ordinator | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd

Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547
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SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Roxanne Mustard [mailto:RoxanneM@l2b.co.za]
Sent: 28 November 2018 8:35 AM
To: rozanne@savannahsa.com
Subject: Hyperion Solar Development 1 - 4

Good day Rozanne

I trust you are well.

Please may you register me as an I & AP for the following projects: Hyperion Solar
Development 1 - 4.

Our interest in this project is following the project from conceptual (EIA) to completion.

Your time is greatly appreciated.

Have a great day further!

--

Kind Regards,

Roxanne Mustard
Regional Content Researcher
Projects Department

Leads 2 Business (www.L2B.co.za)
Tel: 033 343 1130 or 0860 836337 (0860 TENDER)
Fax: 033 343 5882

This e-mail is for the intended addressee only. If you have received it in error, please notify the
sender by e-mail. Dissemination or copying is prohibited unless permitted by the sender, and
then only by the intended addressee. Whilst reasonable measures are used to guard against the
transmission of malicious code, no liability is accepted for its transmission. If this e-mail is not
related to the business of Cedrus Internet Solutions (Pty) Ltd, it is sent by the above mentioned
in their individual capacity and not on behalf of Cedrus Internet Solutions (Pty) Ltd.

Please note that any views expressed in this email may be those of the originator and do not
necessarily reflect those of Cedrus Internet Solutions (Pty) Ltd.


